

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOINT STOCK COMPANY STATE  
SAVINGS BANK OF UKRAINE  
(ALSO KNOWN AS JSC OSCHADBANK),

Petitioner,

v.

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00764

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO STAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. THE AWARD.....	3
II. THE FIRST FRENCH SET-ASIDE PROCEEDING.....	4
III. THE SECOND FRENCH SET-ASIDE PROCEEDING .....	5
IV. THE FRENCH REVISION ACTION .....	5
V. THE INSTANT PROCEEDING .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A STAY IS IMPROPER UNDER THE <i>STILEKS</i> FACTORS. ....	7
II. OTHER <i>EUROPCAR</i> FACTORS DISFAVOR A STAY. ....	11
III. A STAY WOULD NOT PROMOTE JUDICIAL ECONOMY AND WOULD UNDULY PREJUDICE OSCHADBANK.....	14
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER RF TO POST BOND. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Beijing Shougang Mining Inv. Co. v. Mongolia</i> , 11 F.4th 144 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023) .....	15
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Cef Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130291 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020) .....	9, 15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	14
<i>CPConstruction Pioneers Baugesellschaft Anstalt v. Gov't of the Republic of Ghana</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	9
<i>Cube Infrastructure Fund Sicav v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256207 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021) .....	9
<i>Cube Infrastructure Fund SICAV v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 WL 7447978 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021) .....	13
<i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>G.E. Transp. S.P.A. v. Republic of Albania</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	8
<i>Getma Int'l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	9
<i>Hulley Enterprises Ltd. et al v. Russian Federation</i> , 1:14-cv-01996 (D.D.C.) (J. Howell) .....	3, 11, 13
<i>Hulley Enterprises Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	14
<i>Hulley Enterprises Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , No. CV 14-1996, 2022 WL 1102200 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2022) .....	8, 12

<i>Hydro Energy I, S.a.r.l. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2022 WL 2315519 (D.D.C. June 28, 2022).....	13
<i>InfraRed Env't. Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120489 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	9
<i>InfraRed Env't Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 WL 2665406(D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	13
<i>Interdigital Commc'ns Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Iraq Telecom Ltd. v. IBL Bank S.A.L.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-832, 2023 WL 2961739 (2d Cir. Apr. 17, 2023).....	8
<i>Iraq Telecom Ltd. v. IBL Bank S.A.L.</i> , No. 22-832, 2023 WL 2961739 (2d Cir. Apr. 17, 2023).....	8, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Jorf Lasfar Energy Co., S.C.A. v. AMCI Exp. Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34969 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2005).....	9
<i>JSC DTEK Krymenergo v. Russia Federation</i> , 1:23-cv-03330 (D.D.C.).....	3
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	1, 15
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	14
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	1, 7, 10, 11, 15
<i>Masdar Solar &amp; Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>NJSC Naftogaz of Ukraine et al v.. Russian Federation</i> 1:23-cv-01828 (D.D.C) (J. Bates).....	3
<i>Novenergia II — Energy &amp; Env't (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....	9
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Dev. (P&amp;ID) v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10, 15
<i>RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Limited v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2021 WL 1226714 (March 31, 2021) .....	9, 13

*Rusoro Mining Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,  
300 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2018).....9, 14

*Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. v. Hellenic Republic*,  
2017 WL 65821 (D.D.C. Jan. 5, 2017).....7

*Stabil LLC et al v. Russian Federation*,  
1:22-cv-00983 (D.D.C) (J. McFadden).....3

*Yukos Capital Limited v. Russian Federation*,  
1:22-cv-00798 (D.D.C) (J. Nichols) .....3

**STATUTES**

Federal Arbitration Act.....6, 10, 15

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....10
